Strengthening of US dollar 616 2,886

Weakening of US dollar (504) (2,361)

Strengthening of euro (47) (13)

Weakening of euro 38 11

2018

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

Strengthening of US dollar 421 2,586

Weakening of US dollar (345) (2,116)

Strengthening of euro (85) (44)

Weakening of euro 70 36

The impact on the result before tax is different to the impact on members’ balance as the calculation of the notional return on members’
funds at Lloyd’s is not affected by currency movements.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
Lloyd’s operates a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bonds portfolios, which reduces the
interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the result before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2019

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

+ 50 basis points (359) (542)

- 50 basis points 344 527

2018

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

+ 50 basis points (344) (484)

- 50 basis points 339 479

Strategic Report Society Report Other InformationMarket Results

Lloyd’s Annual Report 2019 57

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices, principally investment securities.